

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 21-5299, 21-5304

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CAROLE JOHNSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR,
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CAROLE JOHNSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR,
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case Nos. 1:21-cv-1479, 1:21-cv-1686 (Hon. Dabney L. Friedrich)

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION**

Philip J. Perry
Andrew D. Prins
Gregory B. in den Berken
Joseph E. Begun
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Tel.: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201
philip.perry@lw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
United Therapeutics Corporation*

June 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
APPELLEE’S CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	6
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	6
1. HRSA Issues Guidance On Contract Pharmacies	8
2. Contract Pharmacy Abuses Explode.....	12
B. Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Attempt To Mitigate The Abuses	20
C. HHS And HRSA Respond	22
D. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment To UT.....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Violation Determination Is Unlawful	27
A. The 340B Statute Does Not Bar Manufacturers From Setting The Commercial Terms Of Their Offers Of 340B Prices.....	28
1. The Statutory Text Does Not Bar Manufacturers From Setting Commercial Terms	29

2.	Statutory Context Confirms That Congress Did Not Implicitly Prohibit Manufacturers From Setting The Delivery Terms Of An Offer.....	35
B.	UT’s Policy Is Lawful And Appropriate.....	37
II.	HRSA’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Unpersuasive	40
A.	HRSA’s Interpretation Is Not Necessary To Render The Statute Effectual	40
1.	Reading A Prohibition On Commercial Terms Into The Statute Is Not Necessary To Make It Effectual	40
2.	HRSA’s Construction Is Not Necessary To Avoid Rendering The Statute A Dead Letter Or To Avoid A Parade Of Horribles	44
3.	Reading Prohibitions Into The 340B Statute By Implication Contravenes Precedent	47
B.	The Statutory Audit Mechanism Does Not Suggest Manufacturers Are Barred From Setting Commercial Terms	50
C.	Legislative History Does Not Support HRSA	52
III.	The District Court Did Not Err In Setting Aside The Violation Determination	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	40, 48, 49
<i>American Hospital Association v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	54
<i>Association of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP v. Becerra</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D. Del. 2021).....	7, 13, 14, 23, 30, 53
<i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-27, 2022 WL 484587 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 2022)	23, 53
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	35, 48
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	42
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	53
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	53
* <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	47
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

	Page(s)
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	30
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Association of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	32
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>Eagle Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	29, 44
<i>EchoStar Satellite, LLC v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	31
<i>Field v. People ex rel. McClernand</i> , 3 Ill. 79 (1839)	41
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Darling’s</i> , 444 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Grecian Magnesite Mining, Industrial & Shipping Co., SA v. Commissioner</i> , 926 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Association</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....	31
<i>*Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	47, 48
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	32
<i>James V. Hurson Associates, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	51

	Page(s)
<i>Julmice v. Garland</i> , 29 F. 4th 206 (4th Cir. 2022)	47
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	30
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	54
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	29
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	44
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	28, 50
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	53
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	36
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	34
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	55

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jumaev</i> , 20 F.4th 518 (10th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	27

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)	36
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 30, 32, 34
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4).....	8, 30
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(G)	30
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A)	8, 50
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)	8, 13, 37, 50
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(C)	8, 19, 50, 51
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(D)	50
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3).....	50
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(C).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(5)	7
Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992).....	6, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)	33, 43
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 21, 22, 39, 43, 49
61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996).....	8, 22, 52

	Page(s)
72 Fed. Reg. 1540 (Jan. 12, 2007)	9
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	11, 12, 43
80 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Aug. 28, 2015)	15
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2004)	31
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	46
<i>Concise Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2006).....	31
CVS Health Corporation, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 9, 2022), https://bit.ly/3HVWvn5	17
<i>Examining HRSA’s Oversight of the 340B Drug Pricing Program; Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 115th Cong. (July 18, 2017)</i>	<i>18, 19, 20, 45</i>
<i>Examining Oversight Reports on the 340B Drug Pricing Program, Hearing of the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor, and Pensions, 115th Cong. (May 15, 2018), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-115shrg30195/pdf/CHRG-115shrg30195.pdf</i>	<i>13</i>
Adam J. Fein, <i>Exclusive: 340B Continues Its Unbridled Takeover of Pharmacies and PBMs, Drug Channels</i> (June 15, 2021), https://www.drugchannels.net/2021/06/exclusive-340b-continues-its-unbridled.html	17
Nicholas C. Fisher, <i>The 340B Program: A Federal Program in Desperate Need of Revision After Two-And-A-Half Decades of Uncertainty</i> , 22 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 25 (2019)	6
GAO, GAO-11-836, <i>Drug Pricing: Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, But Federal Oversight Needs Improvement</i> (Sept. 2011), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11-836.pdf	18

	Page(s)
GAO, GAO-18-840, <i>Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement</i> (June 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-480.pdf	12, 14, 16, 17, 18
GAO, GAO-20-212, <i>340B Drug Discount Program: Oversight of the Intersection with the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Needs Improvement</i> (Jan. 2020), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-212.pdf	21
GAO, GAO-21-107, <i>Drug Pricing Program: HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance With 340B Requirements</i> (Dec. 2020), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-107.pdf	19, 51
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992)	2, 6, 44, 49
HHS/HRSA, <i>Fiscal Year 2022: Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i> (2021), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/about/budget/budget-justification-fy2022.pdf	43
HRSA, Contract Pharmacy Oversight, <i>Office of Pharmacy Affairs Update</i> (Feb. 6, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/323ynmx7	45
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	40, 41, 42
Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Oct. 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/38b2ybF	17
